

17.6.2024

COUNCIL IMPLEMENTING DECISION (CFSP) 2024/1729

of 17 June 2024

implementing Decision 2010/231/CFSP concerning restrictive measures in view of the situation in Somalia

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on European Union, and in particular Article 31(2) thereof,

Having regard to Council Decision 2010/231/CFSP of 26 April 2010 concerning restrictive measures in view of the situation in Somalia (1), and in particular Article 7 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy,

Whereas:

(1) On 26 April 2010, the Council adopted Decision 2010/231/CFSP.

- (2) On 21 May 2024, the United Nations Security Council (UNSC) Committee established pursuant to UNSC Resolution 2713 (2023) concerning Al-Shabaab approved the addition of three persons to the list of persons and entities subject to restrictive measures.
- (3) Decision 2010/231/CFSP should therefore be amended accordingly,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

Annex I to Decision 2010/231/CFSP is amended in accordance with the Annex to this Decision.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Done at Luxembourg, 17 June 2024.

For the Council The President M. MARON

^{(&}lt;sup>1</sup>) OJ L 105, 27.4.2010, p. 17.

ANNEX

The following persons are added to the list of persons and entities set out in section 'I. Persons' in Annex I to Decision 2010/231/CFSP:

I. Persons

'23. Abdikadir Mohamed Abdikadir (a.k.a.: a) Abdukadir b) Abdukadir Mohamed Abdukadir c) Abdulkadir d) Abdulkadir Mohamed Abdulkadir e) Ikrima)

Designation: Senior Al-Shabaab leader

Date of Birth: 1985

Nationality: Somalia, Kenya

Address: Somalia

Date of UN designation: 21 May 2024

Gender: male

Other information: Listed pursuant to paragraph 26(b) of resolution 2662 (2022): (i) participating in the financing, planning, facilitating, preparing, or perpetrating of acts or activities by, in conjunction with, under the name of, on behalf of, or in support of Al-Shabaab and (iii) recruiting for, or otherwise supporting acts or activities of Al-Shabaab or any cell, affiliate, splinter group or derivative thereof.

24. Mohamed Mohamud Mire (a.k.a.: Mohamed Mire)

Designation: member of Shura of Al-Shabaab

Date of Birth: a) 1962 b) 1960 c) 1955

Place of birth: Kismayo, Somalia

Nationality: Somalia

Address: a) Jilib, Somalia b) Qunyo Barrow, Somalia

Date of UN designation: 21 May 2024

Gender: male

Other information: Listed pursuant to paragraph 26 of resolution 2662 (2022): (a) having engaged in, or provided support for, acts that threatened the peace, security or stability of Somalia, including acts that threatened the peace and reconciliation process in Somalia, or threatened the Federal Government of Somalia or ATMIS by force; and (b)(i) participating in the financing, planning, facilitating, preparing, or perpetrating of acts or activities by, in conjunction with, under the name of, on behalf of, or in support of Al-Shabaab.

25. Mohamed Omar Mohamed (a.k.a.: a) Ma'd Umurow b) Mohamed Omar Haji c) Mohamed Omar Ma'alin d) Mohamed Haji Omar)

Designation: Leader (Wali) of the Al-Shabaab group in Diinsor

Date of Birth: 1976

Place of birth: Taflow Village, Berdaale District, Bay Region, Somalia

Nationality: Somalia

Address: a) Diinsor District, Bay Region, Somalia b) Buur Hakaba District, Bay Region, Somalia

Date of UN designation: 21 May 2024

Gender: male

Other information: Listed pursuant to paragraph 26(b) of resolution 2662 (2022): (i) participating in the financing, planning, facilitating, preparing, or perpetrating of acts or activities by, in conjunction with, under the name of, on behalf of, or in support of Al-Shabaab; and (iii) recruiting for, or otherwise supporting acts or activities of Al-Shabaab or any cell, affiliate, splinter group or derivative thereof.'